ment are replaced by a depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset and an interest expense for the lease liability.
The right-of-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis. Interest expenses relating to the lease liabilities are at
their highest at the beginning of the lease term and decrease as the lease liabilities are paid down. When applying IAS
17 in previous years, operating lease expenses for aircraft, properties and ground handling equipment were expensed
over the lease term, primarily on a straight-line basis, and recognized in EBIT as lease expenses for aircraft and other
operating expenses. Given this change in pattern of expenses where more expenses, due to the interest component,
are recognized earlier in the lease term, IFRS 16 (excluding currency revaluations) had a negative impact on SAS'
results in the in the full-year FY2020. However due to the effect of currency revaluations, the net impact on income
before tax (EBT) was MSEK 261. Over the lease term, the expenses following the adoption of IFRS 16 are equal to the
expenses reported under IAS 17. The following two tables shows the impact from IFRS 16 on the consolidated state-
ment of income for Q4 and Q1-Q4.

SAS YEAR-END REPORT NOVEMBER 2019 – OCTOBER 2020 19

NotesCont. Note 1

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME, Q4 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q4 Adjustments Adjusted Q4*

MSEK
Aug–Oct

2020
Aug–Oct

2020

Revenue 3,035 3,035

Personnel expenses -1,735 -1,735

Fuel expenses -771 -771

Air traffic charges -270 -270

Other external expenses -1,406 -1,120 -2,526

Depreciation, amortization and impairment -1,597 1,107 -490

Income from shares in associated companies 3 3

Income from sale of aircraft and other non-current assets 3 3

Operating income (EBIT) -2,738 -13 -2,751

Financial net -533 326 -207

Income before tax (EBT) -3,271 313 -2,958

* Consolidated statement of income as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME, Q1–Q4 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q1–Q4 Adjustments Adjusted Q1–Q4*

MSEK
Nov–Oct

2019-2020
Nov–Oct

2019-2020

Revenue 20,513 20,513

Personnel expenses -7,969 -7,969

Fuel expenses -5,626 -5,626

Air traffic charges -1,872 -1,872

Other external expenses -7,782 -4,039 -11,821

Depreciation, amortization and impairment -6,822 3,817 -3,005

Income from shares in associated companies 7 7

Income from sale of aircraft and other non-current assets 2 2

Operating income (EBIT) -9,549 -222 -9,771

Financial net -602 -39 -641

Income before tax (EBT) -10,151 -261 -10,412

* Consolidated statement of income as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on consolidated cash-flow statement
The classification in SAS' cash-flow statement has changed with the introduction of IFRS 16. Previously, all lease
payments were presented in operating activities. Following the adoption of IFRS 16, principal repayments on lease
liabilities are presented in financing activities. Payments for the interest portion of lease liabilities are presented within
operating activities. Thus cash flow from operating activities is positively impacted by IFRS 16, with the corresponding
decrease in cash flow from financing activities. Since IFRS 16 does not impact the cash payments between SAS and the
lessors, the net effect on cash flow is zero.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT, Q4 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q4 Adjustments Adjusted Q4*

MSEK
Aug–Oct

2020
Aug–Oct

2020

Cash flow from operating activities -2,948 -856 -3,804

Cash flow from investing activities -280 - -280

Cash flow from financing activities 7,216 856 8,072

Cash flow for the period 3,988 - 3,988

* Consolidated cash-flow statement as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

CONSOLIDATED CASH-FLOW STATEMENT, Q1–Q4 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q1–Q4 Adjustments Adjusted Q1–Q4*

MSEK
Nov–Oct

2019-2020
Nov–Oct

2019-2020

Cash flow from operating activities -5,111 -3,082 -8,193

Cash flow from investing activities -7,252 - -7,252

Cash flow from financing activities 13,835 3,082 16,917

Cash flow for the period 1,472 - 1,472

* Consolidated cash-flow statement as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

Impact on key figures
As IFRS 16 has a significant impact on the income statement and balance sheet, SAS has reviewed the key figures to
ensure their continued relevance. Following SAS’ transition approach, financial reporting published by SAS during FY
2020 will not include restated comparative information for FY 2019. The table below shows the impact from IFRS 16 on
the key figures that have been calculated on closing balances.

See page 25 for operational key figures and page 27 for key figures and alternative performance measures.

KEY FIGURES, Q4 - IMPACT IFRS 16

Reported Q4 Adjustments Adjusted Q4*

MSEK
Aug–Oct

2020
Aug–Oct

2020

Unit cost, CASK, excluding jet fuel, currency-adjusted 1.06 +0.05 1.11

Shareholders’ equity per common share (SEK) 0.4 -0.09 0.31

Equity/assets ratio 18% +6 24%

Financial net debt, MSEK 18,899 -16,604 2,295

Debt/equity ratio 1.8 -1.57 0.23

* Key figures as if IAS 17 was still applied, without the adoption of IFRS 16.

SAS YEAR-END REPORT NOVEMBER 2019 – OCTOBER 2020 20

Notes

CHANGE IN PRESENTATION - CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
With the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group has made some changes to improve the presentation of the consolidated
statement of income. Previously, Leasing costs for Aircraft was presented on the face of the income statement.
Following IFRS 16, this expense is no longer material to the Group, so starting 1 November 2019, Leasing costs for
Aircraft is presented as Other external expenses and specified in Note 3 in this report. Fuel expenses and Air traffic